Stonewall County Courthouse 128 Town Square Lane Aspermont, Texas 79502



P.O. Box 366 Aspermont, Texas 79502 P: (940) 989-3393 F: (940) 989-3105

RONNIE MOORHEAD

Stonewall County Judge

Re: Governor Abbott's Shelter-in-Place Order, Expiration of My Order

On March 31st, 2020, Texas Governor Greg Abbott instituted a state-wide shelter-in-place order for all Texas citizens. The Governor's order superseded my order and made the shelter-in-place provisions of the Stonewall County order redundant.

As a result, the Governor's order has controlled the shelter-in-place restrictions since March 31st, 2020. I am allowing the shelter-in-place provisions of my order expire at 11:59 p.m. on April 18th, 2020 EXCEPT for the following provisions of my original order on March 27th, 2020:

- No minors may be outside of residential property unless accompanied by a parent or guardian;
- No ATVS, golf carts, or non-street legal vehicles are allowed on city streets; and,
- Hunting camps and recreational properties in the County may only be used or occupied by the owner of the property, their property caretakers, and their immediate families. No weekend or day hunts may be performed or participated in by individuals who are out-ofcounty residents who do not own property inside of Stonewall County.
- Stonewall Memorial Hospital shall provide a daily briefing to me by 12:00 p.m. every day to report on the number of tests for COVID-19 administered to ANY PERSON (be they a resident of this county or not) by the hospital at any location operated by SMHD, the results of said test (positive, negative, or pending), the number of suspected cases that have presented at SMH, and the number of people who have presented to SMH, been triaged, and shown any positive indicators at triage for COVID-19. These briefings may be made either in person or by phone;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. the disaster declaration made by me on March 27th, 2020 is hereby extended until 11:59 p.m. on April 30th, 2020;
- 2. the above mentioned four provisions of my order from March 27th, 2020 are hereby extended until 11:59 p.m. on April 30th, 2020;

1 Mar

Konnie Moorhead Stonewall County Judge

FILEÐ County / District Court Stonewall Co., Texas

APR 17 2020 10:20 am HOLLY MCLAURY, Clerk